### CHAPTER 255-H. F. No: 2077

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the commissioner of highways; authorizing the use of certain state owned property temporarily for the launching of boats being produced for the federal government.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Knife Lake; temporary boat launch. The commissioner of highways may permit the use of certain state owned property under his jurisdiction located on the east shore of Knife Lake in Kanabec county for the launching and removal of certain boats being constructed for the federal government upon such terms and conditions as he may prescribe and for a period of time not ex-tending beyond July 1, 1969. Approved April 28, 1967.

· · · · ·

## 'CHAPTER 256-S. F. No. 764

. .

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the construction of interstate highway rest. area buildings; appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Interstate highways; rest areas; appropriation. In order to carry out the recommendations of the legislative building commission as contained in its biennial report to the legislature, made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 3.421 to 3.471, there is appropriated to the commissioner of highways from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund the sum of \$480,000 for the interstate highway facilities described therein:

Item No.

Rest Area Buildings and Attendant Facilities

- 1 Northwest of Ashby on Interstate 94
- 4 Eastbound lane of Interstate 94, west of Alexandria
- West of Stewartville on Interstate 90 5
- 6 Northbound lane of Interstate 35, north of Sandstone

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

#### SESSION LAWS

. .

- 7 Southbound lane of Interstate 35, south of Sturgeon Lake
- 8 West of Adrian on eastbound lane of Interstate 90
- 9 West of Adrian on westbound lane of Interstate 90
- 10 North junction of Interstate 35E and 35W near Forest Lake

Information Centers in Combination with Rest Area Buildings and Attendant Facilities

Near Moorhead

Near Dresbach

Sec. 2. Of the sum appropriated by section 1, it is anticipated that \$443,000 thereof will be reimbursed to the trunk highway fund from federal and other non-state sources.

Sec. 3. The appropriations made by this act being for construction, the amounts thereof shall not lapse but shall be available until expended.

Sec. 4. The highway department is directed to make a study and recommend a plan and specific location to the legislative building commission by July 1, 1968 for a tourist information center to be located on eastbound lane of Interstate Highway 90 between the South Dakota border and the junction of Highway 23.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon enactment.

Approved April 28, 1967.

## CHAPTER 257-H. F. No. 308

An act relating to requirements for installation on farms of bulk tanks for milk produced for manufacturing purposes; changing certain effective dates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 32.212.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 32.212, is amended to read:

32.212 Milk; houses for bulk tanks. Any producer using a

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by <del>strikeoutr</del>.